3. UTILITIES
3.1 OVERVIEW

The site is currently served by a number of existing utilities including water, sewer, power, and
communications. The project includes improvements to these systems. The Development
Team continues to work closely with utility representatives and City officials to design adequate
utility systems to serve the project. Capacity availability letters have been requested from each
utility and responses are included with this submission. The following sections outline
conditions and system improvements that are contemplated for each utility.

3.2 WATER SUPPLY

The proposed project will receive its water supply from the Portland Water District’s public water
supply system. FST sent a letter to the Portland Water District requesting that the Water District
confirm their ability to provide water supply to the proposed development. Their response is
included in this section.

The site is currently served by an 8" fire service main from Warren Avenue. We note that there
are existing fire hydrants along Warren Avenue, thus providing ample coverage in this regard.

3.2.1 TOTAL PROJECT WATER USAGE

The total average daily water demand for the proposed project was estimated using commonly
accepted flow per unit rates. These values are as follows:

6 Units at 180 gpd/unit = | 1,080 gpd
37 Proposed Parking Spaces at 1 gpd/space = 36 gpd
TOTAL | 1,116 gpd

3.3 WASTEWATER DISPOSAL

The proposed project will be connected to the Portland Water District’'s and City of Portland’s
wastewater collection and conveyance systems. The City of Portland Wastewater Capacity
Application has been completed and forwarded to Mr. Frank Brancely. A copy is attached to
this section.

The overall project is anticipated to generate an average daily flow of approximately 1,116 gpd.
Based on the existing sewer systems in the area, there appears to be adequate capacity to
handle these projected flow amounts.

3.4 NATURAL GAS SUPPLY

FST has contacted Northern Utilities regarding their ability to provide service to the project site.
Currently, they maintain a distribution main in Warren Avenue. Our preliminary discussions
have included the proposal to extend a gas supply main into the site. The development team
continues to coordinate with the gas supplier as expected gas loads are refined.
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3.5 ELECTRICITY SUPPLY

FST has contacted Central Maine Power (CMP) regarding their ability to provide service to the
development site. CMP currently maintains overhead utilities in the area and they expect to
continue service to the site through new underground primary service from Warren Avenue.
The current proposal is to extend a new underground service from the pole mounted
transformer(s) into the building. The applicant will continue to work with CMP for the delivery of
primary power into the project.

3.6 ATTACHMENTS

Attachment E — Correspondence with Portland Water District
Attachment F — City of Portland Wastewater Capacity Application
Attachment G — Correspondence with Central Maine Power
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ATTACHMENT E

Correspondence with Portland Water District



Portland Water District

From SeBaco Laxke To Casco Bay

March 13, 2014

Fay, Spofford & Thorndike
778 Main Street, STE 8
South Portland, ME 04106

Attn: Stephen R. Bushey, P.E.
Re:  Multi-Unit Commercial Building; 421 Warren Avenue, Portland
Ability to Serve with PWD Water

Dear Mr. Bushey:

The Portland Water District has received your request for an Ability to Serve determination for
the noted site submitted on February 28, 2014. Based on the information provided, we can
confirm that the District will be able to serve the proposed project as further described in this
letter.

Please note that this letter does not constitute approval of this project from the District. Please
review this letter for any special conditions specified by the District and to determine the
appropriate next steps to take to move your project through the submittal and approval process.

Existing Site Service

According to District records, the project site does currently have existing water service. An 8-
inch diameter ductile iron water service line, located as shown on the attached water service
card, provides water service to this site. Please refer to the “Conditions of Service” section of this
letter for requirements related to the use of this service.

Water System Characteristics

According to District records, there is a 20-inch diameter cast iron water main on the south side
of Warren Avenue and a public fire hydrant located 220-feet from the site.

The current data from the nearest hydrant with flow test information is as follows:

Hydrant Location: Warren Avenue 1430' east of Grove Street
Hydrant Number: POD-HYDO01320
Last Tested: 2/13/2013 5/13/2004
Static Pressure: 85 psi 79 psi
Residual Pressure: Not Measured Not Measured
Flow: Not Measured 1,352 GPM

Public Fire Protection

You have indicated that this project will not include the installation of new public hydrants to be
accepted into the District water system. The decision to require new hydrants and to determine
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421 Warren Avenue March 13, 2014
Portland, ME PWD Ability to Serve Determination

their locations is solely that of the local fire department. It is your responsibility to contact the
Portland Fire Department to ensure that this project is adequately served by existing and/or
proposed hydrants.

Domestic Water Needs

The ability to serve request indicated that the total water usage required for the proposed seven
unit commercial complex is 1,301 gallons per day. The data noted above indicates there should
be adequate pressure and volume of water to serve the domestic water needs of the project.
Based on the high water pressure in this area, we recommend that you consider the installation of
pressure reducing devices that comply with state plumbing codes.

Private Fire Protection Water Needs

You have indicated that this project will require water service to provide private fire protection
to the site. Please note that the District does not guarantee any quantity of water or pressure
through a fire protection service. Please share these results with your sprinkler system designer
so that they can design the fire protection system to best fit the noted conditions. If the data is out
of date or insufficient for their needs, please contact the MEANS Division to request a hydrant
flow test and we will work with you to get more complete data.

Conditions of Service

The District can confirm that the existing water system has the capacity to serve the proposed 7-
unit commercial complex. We have reviewed the Site Layout and Utility Plan dated February 12,
2014 and have the following comment: Our records indicate that there is an existing 8-inch gate
valve on the fire service at the street line. This valve should remain, and the domestic tap should
be made prior to this gate valve so that the District will have a control valve on each service,
which will allow them to be operated them independently.

Once a contractor has been selected and the project is ready to go to construction, please contact
MEANS to arrange for an appointment to fill out a service application. If the District can be of
further assistance in this matter, please let us know.

Sincerely,
Portlayd Water District

Glissen Havu, E.I.
Design Engineer

PO - 421 Warren Avenue - Ability to Serve Determination - 2014.docx 20f2
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FAY,SPOFFORD &

THORNDIKE
ENGINEERS 778 Main Street, Suite 8
b N (‘\ r . South Portland, ME 04106
_r .. Toll Free: 800.835.8666
J ! ! J Main: 207.775.1121
= = Fax: 207.879.0896

w Since 1914 www.fstinc.com

February 28, 2014

Mr. Rico Spugnardi, Means Coordinator
Portland Water District

225 Douglass Street

PO Box 3553

Portland, Maine 04104-3553

Subject: Multi-Unit Commercial Building
Warren Avenue, Portland, Maine
Request for Ability to Serve Letter

Dear Mr. Spugnardi:

Our office is working as a consultant to Peter Holmes on a proposed multi-use commercial
building on Warren Ave in Portland. We would like to verify the Portland Water District’s
ability to provide domestic and fire supply water for the project and determine any impact fees.
The project site is located on Map 301/Lot J010; Map 302/Lot A001; Map 303/Lot A010; and
Map 304/Lot B028 according to the City of Portland Tax Assessor’s Maps.

The project will consist of the development of a seven unit commercial complex with five (5)
unit at 3,500 SF and two units at 5,250 SF for a total building size of 28,000 SF. The building
will include domestic and fire supply services.

The projected water use using the typical City of Portland flows information is as follows:

Use Design Flow

7 units at 180 gpd/unit = 1,260 GPD

41 parking spaces at 1 gpd/space = 41 GPD
Total Water Usage Required: 1,301 GPD

Based on this modest amount of flow, we trust that the existing water supply system has
adequate capacity to serve this project. We are in the process of completing the Site Plan
Application for a submission to the City Planning Staff. We would appreciate your
consideration of this request for an Ability to provide service determination. A copy of the
proposed Site layout and utility plan accompanies this request letter.

ENGINEERS — PLANNERS — SCIENTISTS
Trusted Partners for Design Solutions


http://www.fstinc.com/

FAY,SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE

Mr. Rico Spugnardi

February 28, 2014

Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

FAY, SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE

YN

Stephen R. Bushey, P.E.
Senior Engineer

SRB/smk

Attachment

R:\SP-M104 Portland, ME Harbor Auto Body - Peter Holmes\Admin\Correspondence Out\Utilities\SP-M104 2014.02.28-Spugnardi-PWD
ABS.doc



ATTACHMENT F

City of Portland Wastewater Capacity Application



EST

100 YEARS D
April 16, 2014

Mr. Frank Brancely

City of Portland

Department of Public Services
55 Portland Street

Portland, Maine 04101-2991

Subject: 421 Warren Avenue Multi Unit Commercial Building
Wastewater Capacity Application

Dear Mr. Brancely:

Our office is working as a consultant to PH Warren Avenue, LLC on the 6 Unit Commercial
Building project at 421 Warren Avenue in Portland. The project site is located on Map
304/Block B/Lot 28 and Map 303/Block A/Lot 10 according to the City of Portland Tax
Assessor’s Maps. On behalf of the developer, we are requesting a letter affirming that the
proposed project can be served by the municipal wastewater treatment system.

The project will consist of the new construction of a single level, seven-unit
commercial/industrial complex. Tenant spaces will vary in size from 3,500 SF to 5,555 SF.

The projected water use using the typical City of Portland flows information is as follows:

Use Design Flow

6 units at 180 gpd/unit = 1,080 GPD

36 parking spaces at 1 gpd/space = 36 GPD
Total Water Usage Required: 1,116 GPD

The property is currently undeveloped so there is no historic wastewater generation for the site.

Based on this modest amount of flow, we trust that the existing wastewater collection and
treatment system has adequate capacity to serve this project. We are in the process of
completing the Site Plan Application for a submission to the City Planning Staff and would
appreciate your response to the Planning Department.

778 Main Street, Suite 8 FAY, SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE
South Portland, ME 04106
T: 800.835.8666 Offices in: Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Maine, Connecticut and New York

F: 207.879.0896
www.fstinc.com



FAY,SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE
Mr. Frank Brancely
April 16, 2014
Page 2
If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact me.
Sincerely,
FAY, SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE

Jt o

Stephen R. Bushey, P.E.
Senior Engineer

SRB/cmd

c: Peter Holmes
Jim Biskup

Attachment

R:\SP-M104 Portland, ME Harbor Auto Body - Peter Holmes\Admin\Correspondence Out\Utilities\SP-M104 2014.04.16 Brancely-WW
Capacity.doc



CITY OF PORTLAND WASTEWATER CAPACITY APPLICATION

Mr. Frank J. Brancely,

Senior Engineering Technician,
Phone #: (207) 874-8832,

Fax #: (207) 874-8852,
E-mail:fjp@portlandmaine.gov

Department of Public Services,
55 Portland Street,
Portland, Maine 04101-2991

Date: 02/072014

1. Please, Submit Utility, Site, and Locus Plans. Map 303/Lot AO10
Site Address: 421 Warren Avenue Map 304/Lot BO28
Chart Block Lot Number:

Proposed Use: 6-Unit Commercial Complex

Previous Use: Undeveloped >|Commercial (see part 4 below)
Existing Sanitary Flows: 0 GPD % Industrial (complete part 5 below)
Existing Process Flows: 0 GPD + | Governmental

Description and location of City sewer that is to % | Residential

receive the proposed building sewer lateral. & | Other (specify)

(Clearly, indicate the proposed connections, on the submitted plans)

2. Please, Submit Contact Information.

City Planner’s Name: Barbara Barhydt Phone: 207-874-8699

Owner/Developer Name: PH Warren Avenue, LLC Attn: Peter F. Holmes
Owner/Developer Address: 401 Warren Avenue - Portland, ME 04101

Phone: 207-347-3398 Fax: E-mail: dick\harbour@maine.rr.com
Engineering Consultant Name: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike, Attn: Stephen Bushey, P.E.
Engineering Consultant Address: 778 Main Street, Suite 8, South Portland, ME 04106

Phone: 207-775-1121 Fax: 207-879-0896 E-mail; sbushey@fstinc.com

(Note: Consultants and Developers should allow +/- 15 days, for capacity status,
prior to Planning Board Review)

3. Please, Submit Domestic Wastewater Design Flow Calculations.

Estimated Domestic Wastewater Flow Generated: 1,116  GPD
Peaking Factor/ Peak Times: X6

Specify the source of design guidelines: (i.e. Xx“Handbook of Subsurface Wastewater Disposal in Maine,"
___“Plumbers and Pipe Fitters Calculation Manual,” __ Portland Water District Records, _ Other (specify)

(Note: Please submit calculations showing the derivation of your design flows,
either on the following page, in the space provided, or attached, as a separate sheet)

Updated: August 15, 2013 -11-
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4. Please, Submit External Grease Interceptor Calculations.

Total Drainage Fixture Unit (DFU) Values: Not Applicable
Size of External Grease Interceptor:

Retention Time:

Peaking Factor/ Peak Times:

(Note: In determining your restaurant process water flows, and the size of your external grease interceptor, please use The Uniform
Plumbing Code. Note: In determining the retention time, sixty (60) minutes is the minimum retention time. Note: Please submit
detailed calculations showing the derivation of your restaurant process water design flows, and please submit detailed calculations
showing the derivation of the size of your external grease interceptor, either in the space provided below, or attached, as a
separate sheet)

5. Please, Submit Industrial Process Wastewater Flow Calculations

Estimated Industrial Process Wastewater Flows Generated: Not Applicable GPD

Do you currently hold Federal or State discharge permits? Yes No

Is the process wastewater termed categorical under CFR 407? Yes No

OSHA Standard Industrial Code (SIC): http://www.osha.gov/oshstats/sicser.htm|

Peaking Factor/Peak Process Times:

(Note: On the submitted plans, please show where the building's domestic sanitary sewer laterals, as well as the building's industrial-
commercial process wastewater sewer laterals exits the facility. Also, show where these building sewer laterals enter the city’s sewer.
Finally, show the location of the wet wells, control manholes, or other access points; and, the locations of filters, strainers, or grease
traps)

(Note: Please submit detailed calculations showing the derivation of your design flows,
either in the space provided below, or attached, as a separate sheet)

Notes, Comments or Calculation

6 Units at 180 gpd/unit = 1,080 gpd
36 Parking Spaces at 1 gpd/space = 36 gpd

TOTAL 1,116 gpd

Updated: August 15, 2013 -12-
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ATTACHMENT G

Correspondence with CMP



3/10/2014

Stephen Bushey PE Senior Principal Engineer
FAY, SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE

778 Main Street| South Portland, Maine 04106
Tel: (207) 775-1121 Fax: (207)879-0896
sbushev@fstinc.com

RE: Ability to Serve Letter for 421 Warren Avenue project in Portland

Dear Mr. Bushey:

CMP has the ability to serve the proposed project located at 421 Warren Avenue in Portland, Maine, in
accordance with our CMP Handbook (web link below). We can provide you the desired pad or pole
mounted transformers per your request and city approval, in accordance with our CMP Standards
Handbook. If you have any questions on the process, or need help in completion of the documents, please
feel free to contact me.

New Service Milestones

e Call 1-800-565-3181 to establish a new account and an SAP work order.

e Submit any electronic drawings (PDF (preferred) or DWG files) of the site layout and proposed
electrical connections if you have them.

e Submit Load information. Please complete this CMP spreadsheet using load information

Submit the easement information worksheet. Please complete this CMP form and either email or fax

back to us.

Preliminary meetings with CMP to determine the details of job

Field planner design appointment to cost out job and develop CMP Invoice.

Submit invoice for payment.

Easements signed and payment received.

Job scheduled for completion afier the electrical inspection has been received.

This process can take several months, depending upon several factors including transformer delivery,
potential substation upgrades, return of completed paperwork, and other jobs in the system that may be
ahead of yours. In addition, contact with the other utilities, including telephone and cable, should be
commenced as soon as practical. They may have additional work or charges in addition to the CMP work
required to bring your project on line.

162 Canco Road Portland, ME 04103
Tel (800) 750-4000

207-842-2367 office

207-458-0382 cell

207-626-4082 fax

WWW.CMpPCco.com

An equal opportunity employer
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FAY,SPOFFORD &

THORNDIKE
ENGINEERS 778 Main Street, Suite 8
b N (‘\ r . South Portland, ME 04106
_r .. Toll Free: 800.835.8666
J ! ! J Main: 207.775.1121
= - Fax: 207.879.0896
L Since 1914 www . fstinc.com

February 28, 2014

Mr. Jamie Cough
Central Maine Power
162 Canco Road
Portland, ME 04103

Subject: 4 Multi-Unit Commercial Building
Warren Avenue, Portland, Maine
Request for Ability to Serve Letter

Dear Mr. Cough:

Our office is working as a consultant to Peter Holmes on a proposed multi-use commercial
building on Warren Ave in Portland. We would like to verify CMP’s ability to provide power
for the project and determine any impact fees. The project site is located on Map 301/Lot J010;
Map 302/Lot A001; Map 303/Lot A010; and Map 304/Lot B028 according to the City of
Portland Tax Assessor’s Maps.

The project will consist of the development of a seven unit commercial complex with five (5)
unit at 3,500 SF and two units at 5,250 SF for a total building size of 28,000 SF. The building
will include an underground service extension into the building. Three Phase power is desired.
On behalf of the developer, we are requesting a letter affirming that the proposed project can be
served by the CMP supply system.

We trust that the existing power supply system has adequate capacity to serve this project. We
are in the process of completing the Final Site Plan Application for a submission to the City
Planning Staff and we would appreciate your confirmation of site conditions.

We look forward to your review of this request and a summary of your findings and any updated
cost projections for the project you may be able to provide. Please include in your assessment
for any costs that could be associated with the following:

e Upgrades to nearby CMP infrastructure

e All onsite overhead and underground improvements

e Impact fees or connection fees

e CMP engineering costs

ENGINEERS — PLANNERS — SCIENTISTS

Trusted Partners for Design Solutions


http://www.fstinc.com/

FAY,SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE

Mr. Jamie Cough

February 28, 2014

Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

FAY, SPOFFORD & THORNDIKE

Jt S

Stephen R. Bushey, P.E.
Senior Engineer

SRB/smk

Attachment

R:\SP-M104 Portland, ME Harbor Auto Body - Peter Holmes\Admin\Correspondence Out\Utilities\SP-M104 2014.02.28-Cough-CMP ABS.doc



	1. DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION
	1.1 PROJECT OVERVIEW
	1.2 PROJECT PURPOSE AND NEED
	1.3 EXISTING CONDITIONS
	1.4 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
	1.5 Land Ordinance Review
	1.6 State and federal permits
	1.7 easements or other burdens
	1.8 traffic
	1.9 Soils/Geotechnical Review
	1.10 Natural Features
	1.11 UTILITIES AND STORMWATER
	1.12 ATTACHMENTS

	2. TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL CAPACITY
	2.1 TITLE, RIGHT AND INTEREST
	2.2 TECHNICAL CAPACITY
	2.3 CONSULTANT TEAM
	2.4  EXPERIENCE OF PROJECT TEAM
	2.5 FINANCIAL CAPACITY
	2.6 CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE
	2.7 ATTACHMENTS

	3. UTILITIES
	3.1 OVERVIEW
	3.2 WATER SUPPLY
	3.3 WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
	3.4 NATURAL GAS SUPPLY
	3.5 ELECTRICITY SUPPLY
	3.6 ATTACHMENTS

	4. FIRE SAFETY
	4.1 OVERVIEW
	4.2 ATTACHMENTS

	5. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN
	5.1 construction management plan
	5.2 attachments

	6. SOLID WASTE
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 Solid Wastes Generated During Construction of the Site
	6.3 Solid Waste Generated During the Construction of the Proposed Building
	6.4 Solid Waste Generated from the Operation of the Development
	6.5 Fluorescent Lights and Fixtures
	6.6 Hazardous and Special Wastes
	6.7 Grit/Sediment Removal
	6.8 Attachments

	7. CONFORMITY WITH APPLICABLE DESIGN STANDARDS
	7.1 OVERVIEW




